$29,519,162, plus accrued interest in the amount of $2,821,966, into 6,468,226 shares of the Company's common stock upon the consummation of this offering, was $8,723,447,
or approximately $0.28 per share of common stock. Our pro forma net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets reduced by the amount of
our total liabilities and divided by the total number of shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2014, assuming the mandatory conversion described.

After giving effect to our sale in this offering of 3,500,000 shares of our common stock, at an assumed initial public offering price of $ 9.00 per share, after deducting

estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma net tangible book value, as adjusted, as of June 30, 2014
would be $38,240,315, or approximately $1.12 per share of our common stock. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value, as adjusted, of
$0.84 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $7.88 per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution as of June 30, 2014:

Assumed initial public offering price per share   $ 9.00
Actual net tangible book value per share  $ (0.60)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to mandatory conversion of convertible promissory notes   0.88
Pro forma net tangible book value per share before giving effect to this offering  $ 0.28
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   0.84

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share, after giving effect to this offering   $ 1.12
Dilution per share to new investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 7.88

The following table summarizes, on a pro forma, as adjusted basis, as of June 30, 2014, after giving effect to (i) the mandatory conversion of convertible promissory

notes in the principal amount of $29,519,162, plus accrued interest in the amount of $2,821,966, into 6,468,226 shares of the Company's common stock upon the consummation
of this offering and (ii) the sale of 3,500,000 shares of the Company's common stock at an initial public offering price of $9.00 per share, and new investors with respect to the
number of shares of common stock purchased from us, the total consideration paid to us and the average price per share paid, before deducting estimated underwriting discounts
and commissions and estimated offering expenses:

  Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average Price
  Number   Percent   Amount   Percent   Per Share
Existing stockholders   24,273,862   70.9% $ 96,659,344   60.2% $ 3.98
Convertible note holders   6,468,226   18.9%  32,341,128   20.2% $ 5.00
New public investors   3,500,000   10.2%  31,500,000   19.6% $ 9.00

Total   34,242,088   100.0% $ 160,500,472   100.0% $ 4.69

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding after this offering excludes the following:

 - 2,287,603 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of outstanding common stock options;
 - 1,180,766  shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of common stock warrants;
 - 1,215,072 shares of common stock reserved for future grants pursuant to the Company's Equity Incentive Plans,
 – 805,000 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of the Underwriter's Warrant, assuming exercise of the over-allotment option, and